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FILED
DIANE LEE, SBN 247222

Department of Real Estate JUL 312012
320 West 4th Street, Ste. 350

Los Angeles, California 90013-1105 EE-PZZTMEE? OF }ZEAL ﬁTAE? .

Telephone: (213) 576-6982
~or- (213) 576-6907

BEFORE THE DEPARTMENT OF REAL ESTATE-
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* % ok

In the Matter of the Accusation of

AMERICAN EMPIRE MORTGAGE, INC.,;
and CESAR A. HAASLER, individually and
as designated officer of American Empire
Mortgage, Inc.,

No.H- 38311 1A

ACCUSATION

N S N I " g g

Respondents.

The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner of the
State of California, for cause of Accusation against AMERICAN EMPIRE MORTGAGE, INC.
and CESAR A. HAASLER, individually and as designated officer of American Empire
Moftgage, Inc., alleges as follows:
1.
The Complainant, Veronica Kilpatrick, acting in her official capacity as a Deputy
Real Estate Commissioner of the State of California, makes this Accusation. |
2.
All references to the “Code” are to the California Business and Professions Code,
and all references to “Regulations” are to Title 10, Chapter 6, California Code of Regulations
unless otherwise specified.
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License Status
A. AMERICAN EMPIRE MORTGAGE, INC. (“AEMI”). At all times
mentioned, Respondent AEMI was licensed or had license rights issued by the Department of

Real Estate (“Department”) as a real estate broker. On April 17, 2007, AEMI was originally

|| ticensed as a corporate real estate broker. Respondent AEMI is authorized to act by and through

Respondent CESAR A. HAASLER as AEMI’S'désignated broker pursuant to Code Sections
10159.2 and 10211 to be responsible for ensuring compliance with the Real Estate Law.

B. CESAR A. HAASLER (“HAASLER”). At all times mentioned, Respondent
HAASLER was licensed or had license rights issued by the Department as a real estate broker.
On July 3, 1998, HAASLER wés originally licensed as a real estate broker. On April 17, 2007,
HAASLER became the designated officer of AEML

C. HAASLER is AEMI’s president, Chief Financial Officer, and owner.

Brokerage
4.

At all times mentioned, in the City and County of Riverside, AEMI and
HAASLER acted as real estate brokers conducting licensed activities within the meaning of:

A. Code Section 10131(a). Respondents engaged in the business of, acted in the
capacity of, advertised, or assumed to act as a real estate broker, including the solicitation for
listings of and the negotiation of the sale of real property as the agent of others.

B. Code Section 10131(d). Respondents engaged in activities with the public
wherein lenders and borrowers were solicited for loans secured directly or collaterally by liens on
real property, wherein such loans were arranged, negotiated, processed, and consummated on. |
behalf of others for compensation or in expectation of compensation and for fees often collected
in advance.

C. Code Section 10131(d) and 10131.2. Respondents advertised, solicited, énd

offered to provide loss mitigation and loan modification services to economically distressed
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homeowners seeking adjustments to the terms and conditions of their home loans including, but
not limited to, repayment plans, forbearance plans, partial claims, and reduction in principal or

interest, extenuations, foreclosure prevention, loan modification services, and short sales.

FIRST CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

(Audit Examination)
5.

On June 1, 2010, the Department completed an audit examination of the books
and records of AEMI limited to the residential resale and mortgage loan brokerage activities
only, as described in Paragraph 4, which require a real estate license. The audit examination
covered a period of time beginning on January 1, 2008 and ending on April 30, 2010. The audit
examination revealed violations of the Code and the Regulations as set forth in the following
paragraphs, and more fully discussed in Audit Report SD 090061 and the exhibits and work

papers attached to said audit report.

Bank Account and Trust Account
6.

AEMI maintained the following bank account and trust account:

“Wells Fargo Bank

******0649”

3765 Tyler Street ‘

Riverside, CA 92503 (B/A#1)

“Bank of America

Kok k k()7 ] 67

10297 Magnolia Avenue

Riverside, CA 92503 (T/A #1)

"
"
/"
"
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Audit Violations

7.
In the course of activities described in Paragraphs 4 and 6, above, and during the
examination period described in Paragraph 5, Respondents AEMI and HAASLER, acted in
violation of the Code and the Regulations in which Respondents:

_ (a) B/A 2, AEMI’s general operating account, was not in the name of the broker

| as trustee at a bank or other financial institution, nor designated as a trust account, in violation of |

Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2832.

(b) Failed to deposit collected advance fees for loan modification services into a
trust account, in violation of Code Section 10146.

(c) (1) Mixed and commingled trust funds and AEMI’s funds by depositing
advance fees received from principals for loan modiﬁéation service fees into AEMI’s general
operating accounts, in violation of Code Sections 10145 and 10176(e);

(c) (2) Retained and failed to disburse more than two-hundred ($200.00) dollars
maintained T/A 1, in violation of Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2835.

(d) Collected advance fees within the meaning of Code Section 10026 from
homeowners seeking loan modification services wherein AEMI failed to provide loan
modification applicants with a pre-approved advance fee agreement from the Department in the
form of a no objection letter, in violation of Code Section 10085 and Regulation 2970.

(e) With reference to the lack of an advance fee agreement, AEMI failed to
provide a complete description of services to be rendered provided to each homeowner-borrower
in 10 point type font and an allocation and disbursement of the amount collected as the advance
fee for each loan modification, in violation of Code Section 10146 and Regulation 2972,

(f) Used the fictitious name “American Foreclosure Relief” to conduct licensed
activities, without holding a license bearing the fictitious business names, in violation of Code

Section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731,‘
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(g) Failed to provide proof of retention of all records of AEMI’s activity during
the audit period requiring a real estate broker license, including but not limited to, mortgage loan
files and log and loan modification files and log of clients, ihcluding but not limited to, George
Peoples, in violation of Code Section 10148.

Discipline Statutes and Regulations

g -
The conduct of Respondents AEMI and HAASLER, described in Paragraph 7,

above, violated the Code and the .Regulatiéns as set forth below:

PARAGRAPH PROVISIONS VIOLATED
7(a) Code Section 10145 and Regulation 2832
7(b) Code Section 10146
7(c) ‘ Code Sections 10145 and 10176(e) and Regulation 2835
7(d) Code Section 10085 and Regulation 2970
7(e) Code Section 10146 and Regulation 2972 |
7(f) Code Section 10159.5 and Regulation 2731
7(g) | Code Section 10148 |

The foregoing violations constitute cause for discipline of the real estate license and license rights
Hf Respondents AEMI and HAASLER, as the case may be, under the provisions of Code Sections
10176(e), 10177(d), and/or 10177(g).

SECOND CAUSE OF ACCUSATION
N eg. ligence)
9.

The overall conduct of Respondents AEMI and HAASLER constitute negligence,
and is cause for discipline of the real estafe license and license rights of said Respondents
pursuant to the provisions of Code Section 1017 7(g);

I
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THIRD CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

(Fiduciary Duty)

10.
The conduct, acts and omissions of Respondents AEMI and HAASLER constitute
a breach of fiduciary duty, owed the homeowners, of good faith, trust, confidence and candor,
within the scoi)e of their contractual relationship, in violation of Code Sections 10176(i) and/or
10177(g) and constitutes cause for discipline of the real estate license and license rights of said

Respondents pursuant to the provisions of Code Section 10177(g).

FOURTH CAUSE OF ACCUSATION

(Supervision and Compliance)
11.

The overall conduct of Respondent HAASLER constitutes a failure on said
Respondent’s part, as officer designated by a corporaté broker licensee, to exercise the reasonabld
supervision and control over the licensed activities of AEMI as required by Code Section
10159.2 and Regulation 2725, and to keep AEMI in compliance with the Real Estate Law, with
specific regard to trust fund including credit and appraisal fees, earnest money deposits and
advance fees collected for loan modification services, and is cause for discipline of the real estate
license and license rights of Respondent pursuant to the provisions of Code Sections 10177(d),
10177(g), and 10177(h).

WHEREFORE, Complainant prays that a hearing be conducted on the allegations
of this Accusation and that upon proof thereof, a decision be rendered imposing disciplinary
action against the license ‘a‘nd license rights of Respondents AMERICAN EMPIRE
MORTGAGE, INC. and CESAR A. HAASLER, under the Real Estate Law (Part 1 of Division 4
of thé Business and Professions Code) and for such other and further relief as may be proper
under other applicable provisions of law, including but not limited to, restitution of advanced

fees paid for unearned and unrefunded loan modifications, including but not limited to, the
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George People’s loan modification transaction; for costs of audit pursuant to Code Section
10148, and for costs of investigation and enforcement pursuant to Code Section 10106.

Dated at San Diego, California: aﬁ\/\\if &L‘t , 2012

Vefortca Kilpamel

Deputy Real Estate Commissioner

cc: American Empire Mortgage, Inc.
c/o Cesar A. Haasler D.O.
Veronica Kilpatrick
Sacto
Audits - Zaky Wanis




